RESOLUTION NO. 2006-316

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT AND OTHER FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH CALTRANS FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL GRANT SECURED BY THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2006/07 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation has approved \$450,000 from the Safe Routes To School Program to the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Routes to School funding will go toward the Laguna Creek Trail project between Ringe Court and Porto Rosa Street and curb extension project on Crowell Drive (between Coliston Drive and Wolloston Way); and

WHEREAS, the disbursement of Safe Routes to School funds for the project requires execution of one or more Program Supplement Agreements or other funding related agreements with the California Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Caltrans Safe Routes to School funding necessitates an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2006/07 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer, or his designee, to execute the program supplement agreements with Caltrans for the Safe Routes to School Grant to secure the funds for the City of Elk Grove and approves the Fiscal Year 2006/07 budget amendment to reflect \$450,000 in Caltrans Safe Routes to School funding.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of December 2006.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR PRO TEM of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-316

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 13, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Cooper, Leary, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California